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December 11, 2012

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality
Attn: Mr. Paul Herman, P.E.

629 Main Street, 4th Floor

Richmond, VA 23219

Subjec Responses to VDEQ Comments on the

t: Draft Action Memorandum for Solid Waste Management Unit 3 Pier 10 Sandblast Yard
Joint Expeditionary Base Little Creek, Virginia Beach, Virginia
Navy CLEAN 1000, Contract N62470-08-D-1000, Task Order WEQ7

Dear Mr. Herman:

On behalf of the Navy, CH2M HILL is pleased to submit the following response to the
comments from VDEQ received on November 19, 2012 on the Draft Action Memorandum
for Solid Waste Management Unit 3 Pier 10 Sandblast Yard, Joint Expeditionary Base Little Creek,
Virginia Beach, Virginia (CH2M HILL, October 2012):

Comment 1: Declaration Page: Please note in the declaration the action does not
represent the final action for the site. Perhaps the last sentence of the 1* paragraph
could include, "and does not represent the final action for the site."

Response: The following sentence was added to the first paragraph: “This
NTCRA does not represent the final action for the site.”

Comment 2: Section V.A.1: In the 4th paragraph please note the dredge scow will
operate within the work area contained by the silt curtain and oil booms. Also, please
note the discharge from the filter system will be to the area of Little Creek Harbor
contained within the silt curtain and oil booms.

Response: The 2" sentence of the 3 paragraph was revised to read: “The dredge will
be positioned on scows and will operate within an area contained within silt
curtains and oil booms.. Additionally, the 5" sentence was revised to read:
“The overlying water will be pumped through a filter system located on the
barge and discharged to Little Creek Harbor within the area contained within
silt curtains and oil booms.”

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 757-671-6266 if you have any questions
concerning these responses.



Sincerely,

Cecilia Landin
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Bryan Peed/NAVFAC Mid-Atlantic
Mr. Jeffrey Boylan/USEPA
Administrative Record File



